Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and

Transportation) Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2012

11.30am

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio
Archie Galloway (Deputy Member)

Chairman) Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy John Barker Michael Hudson

Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member) Sylvia Moys

Marianne Fredericks Deputy John Owen-Ward
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex- Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio
Officio Member) Member)

Katie Odling

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




10.

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 September
2012.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-

a) Blackfriars Junction - Issues raised by Members and responses (Pages 7 - 26)
b) Mayor's Road Safety Action Plan for London 2020 (Pages 27 - 38)

c) Globe View Walkway - Opening up and Enhancing the Riverside Walk (Pages
39 - 40)

QUEEN ELIZABETH Il FIELDS
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 46)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
SUB COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Item 3

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION)
COMMITTEE
Monday, 17 September 2012

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and
Transportation) Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing,
Guildhall on Monday, 17 September 2012 at 11.30 a.m.

Present

Members:

Jeremy Simons (Chairman)

Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman)

Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member)

Marianne Fredericks

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member)
Michael Hudson

Sylvia Moys

Officers:

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department

Esther Sumner - Town Clerk's Department

Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department

Rob Oakley - Department of the Built Environment
Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment
Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment
lan Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department

Alan Rickwood - City Police

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Barker, Brian Harris,
Deputy John Owen-Ward and Deputy Michael Welbank.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
Marianne Fredericks declared a personal interest in respect of ltem 4e due to
being a Member of the Board of Governors of the City of London School.

3.  MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2012 were approved as a correct
record subject to the following amendment: -

Item 3, paragraph 5 — “Furthermore, a £34k grant had been received from
Marathon Trust to use for sport related activity in the City.”

Page 1



MATTERS ARISING : -

Millennium Bridge (Item 3) — The Chairman of the Grand Committee provided
an update on the review of the Project Approval Procedure and advised that a
report would be submitted in due course around the issue of how schemes
funded from for example S106, S278, CIL or TfL funds would be dealt with in
future. Further to this, the Chairman suggested that once procedures were
agreed, the Projects Approval diagram should be amended to include a further
column to explain how hese projects were handled.

London Bridge Planter Boxes (Item 3) - Members were informed Officers
would be initiating discussions with Transport for London (TfL) around options
for removal/upgrading/maintenance of the planters on TfL roads in the City and
a further update would be provided to a future meeting. Interim maintenance
work had been done on the London Bridge planter boxes. It was noted that the
planters are owned and maintained by TfL. With regard to the interim
maintenance of the planter boxes, the Deputy Chairman agreed to raise this
matter at the next London Councils meeting.

REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-
4.1 Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy: Connecting Spaces Year 2

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment
which was a Combined Options Appraisal to Start Work report as agreed with
the Town Clerk’s department in respect of Riverside Walk.

The Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) provided a brief
presentation to the Committee.

During discussion, reference was made to the need for a general upgrade of
the area around the platform at the top of the steps from the Riverside Walk to
nearby connecting spaces and use of appropriate signage at the junction of the
highway and other key locations to deter cycling on the \Walkway.

One Member congratulated Officers on their work and commented on the
atmosphere of the area during the Olympic and Paralympic period.

RESOLVED

That the project be approved at an estimated cost of £150,000, funded by
Transport for London.

42  Angel Lane Outcome Report

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment
concerning the Angel Lane Environmental Enhancement Scheme which was
approved by Members in January 2010.

Page 2



The Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) provided a brief
presentation to the Committee.

During discussion, reference was made to the use of granite paving and
expressed concern regarding the associated environmental costs from
importing this type of material from China. Members were advised that the cost
of importing granite from Europe could be up to five times more expensive.
Officers did comment that recycled granite was already in use. Officers agreed
to consider these concerns as part of a future report.

Reference was also made to the closure of the pedestrian crossing at Swan
Lane which the Deputy Chairman agreed to raise at the next London Councils
meeting.

Members thanked Officers for the scheme which they were pleased to be
informed was delivered under budget.

RECEIVED.

4.3 Silk Street

N.B: Jeremy Simons declared a personal interest in respect of this item as a
Member of the Barbican Centre Board.

The Assistant Director (Environmental Enhancement) provided a brief
presentation to the Committee.

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding enhancements to Silk Street and the Silk Street and Beech Street
Junction, taking forward the delivery of the Barbican Streets and Walkways
Enhancement Strategy, in which both projects were ranked as high priorities.

A copy of the Road Safety Audit was requested by one Member. Reference
was made to the 153 Bus Stop, and the fact that some Members were
concerned about noise made by idling buses. Officers undertook to remind TfL
that the City was an idle free zone.

The detailed design and security would be discussed further with the Barbican
Centre and the Police would be consulted on security considerations to ensure
any necessary measures were addressed now, so that expensive retrofitting
would be necessary.

Members were advised that following concerns raised that the consultation
processes to date had not resulted in adequate recent resident consultation,
the report required an amendment to include a revised recommendation, being
that : -

“Members approved the progression of Option 1 at a cost of £45,000 to be
funded from the On Street Parking Reserve; the decision to proceed to

Page 3



Gateway 5 (Authority to Start Works) being subject to Delegated Authority
exercised by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy
Chairman of the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee, in light of further
consultation with residents and stakeholders’.

Should the results of the public consultation demonstrate no significant issues,
Members agreed that the progression to Gateway 5 under Delegated Authority
would be taken as set out above. However should the public consultation
highlight any significant issues the scheme would be revised to take those
issues into consideration and a revised Gateway 4 report would be put to
Members.

It was explained that the public consultation would include an exhibition of the
proposals at a location yet to be determined, manned by officers at key times.
The results of the consultation would be used to inform the decision to proceed.
It was likely that the public consultation would commence approximately 4-6
weeks after approval from this Committee had been granted.

RESOLVED : - That the progression of Option 1 at a cost of £45,000 be
approved to be funded from the On Street Parking Reserve; the decision to
proceed to Gateway 5 (Authority to Start Works) being subject to Delegated
Authority exercised by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and
Deputy Chairman of the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee, in light of further
consultation with residents and stakeholders.

44  Resolution from the Policy and Resources Committee (5 July 2012)
- Millennium Bridge Area Enhancement Project

The resolution from the Policy and Resources Committee (5 July 2012) in
respect of Millennium Bridge Area Enhancement Project was RECEIVED.

4.5  Millennium Bridge

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the 
[...]
rbank House
S106 Agreement should be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman following referral of the issue to the
Planning & Transportation Committee.

RESOLVED - That,

1. the progression of Options 1 and 2a to Authority to Start Work stage at a
cost of £45,000 (staff costs and fees) to be funded from the 20
Fenchurch Street Section 106 contribution;

2. an amended Option 1 at a cost of £475,000, including £350,000 for
replacement paving on Millennium Bridge Approach AND approve
Option 2a (Paul’'s Walk) at a cost of £918,805 (excluding the installation
of the play/sports equipment) be approved, at a combined estimated
cost of £1,393,805 to be funded through the 20 Fenchurch Street,
Watermark Place and Riverbank House Section 106 contributions
(£1,263,805) and the On-Street Parking Reserve (£130,000), subject to
approval of the Authority to Start Work report at gateway 5;

3. the design and installation of the play/sports equipment on Paul's Walk
in advance of the main works, funded by the London Marathon
Charitable Trust (£34,500) be approved; and

4. for the additional staff costs of £10,292 incurred to date, and proposal
that these are funded from the Riverbank House S106 Agreement, be
delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and
Deputy Chairman following further consideration of the issue at Planning
& Transportation Committee.

Page 5



10.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

Blackfriars Junction — A query was raised in respect of Blackfriars Junction.
Officers advised Members that following the installation by TfL of signs which
prohibited vehicles from entering the lanes leading towards the Embankment
for traffic from New Bridge Street and Queen Victoria Street, a team of Officers
visited the site and observations around safety had been submitted to TfL.
Furthermore, accidents were being monitored closely and a report on the
matter would be provided to a future meeting which would include information
around the potential removal of the signs, a safety audit and the enforceability
of the bus lane.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED : — That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2012 were received.

QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1.10 p.m.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Katie Odling
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 4a

Committee(s): Date(s):

Streets and Walkway Sub Committee 15 October 2012

Subject: Public

Blackfriars Junction: Issues Raised by Members and
Responses

Report of: For Information
Director of the Built Environment

Ward (if appropriate):
Castle Baynard, Farringdon Without, Farringdon Within

Summary

City Officers have reviewed the operation of Blackfriars Junction (the
Junction) and it is operating as intended. There is no evidence that the
Junction is inherently unsafe.

Recommendations
| recommend the Streets and Walkway Sub Committee:

Note that City Officers are working closely with Transport for London (the
Highway Authority for Blackfriars Junction) to resolve issues raised as
soon as practicable and that currently the Junction is operating safely.

Main Report

Introduction

1. This report is in response to concerns raised at the Streets and Walkways Sub
Committee on 17 September 2012 with regar
[...]
2012 Version: INTERIM A

Date: June 2012 P@ge 24



A201 Blackfriars Station Redevelopment, Permanent Highway Layout
Interim Stage 3 Road Safety Audit Report

APPENDIX B
Problem Locations

Audit Ref: 1639/000/A201/TLRN/2012 Version: INTERIM A

Date: June 2012 que 25



9¢ abed

A201 Blackfriars Station Redevelopment, Permanent Highway Layout
Interim Stage 3 Road Safety Audit Report

ML
5 Hldlr@sslers g ovEr s oofads TmEte e owma,
3y Trile Gherwrn] dmwpe e ey ks Fierrk ol ed
ma 1o aa aed me N Cioreasies Dl
4y FEEaa] Sl SruegL T L e b srencir,
HEY
Comrn of dons

Frreess dirin

EROMENCL SUPS Y ARTITRN )0 COOSDMA TS HivD
R M EITRELIRES: LBING) 02 SNG WLLRTED 10 8T
A DT Tl

b _EWELS SEUATE 10 TSR DEDMANCE SURVEY LI
DA TN L MR, S WIS O LS DRI TR L

" ey e et - L
[ s B m | -
¥ Rl E L P E= i
e T L o e, e e
0237 | Bather P e b | SR | ~
— T Fi =t ol - +
..-"’f “% ] b i s i
~ e T R
i" _..-P'ur o vl i ) "
P - - e ey || | ——
| B et o
am [————
$oreet Hanapmanent
]
Elackias Phase 3
Hermranet Layout
ravke Hy
ALITGHMENT
CETION 2
ok §
Far Commmerl
|.-.|- [&E 1] I (R T
e T
M b [ STHE]
= b s =
¥4 BOOUREAIIFTION 8
Tofy drwebep b rod 2 b arrd b il o et ol Bae o e bl
om0 P e T e e |
Eaael ud
Audit Ref:  1639/000/A201/TLRN/2012 Version: INTERIM A

Date: June 2012 11



Agenda Iltem 4b

Committee(s): Date(s):

Planning and Transportation 9th October 2012

Streets and Walkways 15th October 2012

Subject: Public

The Mayor's Road Safety Action Plan for London: 2020

Report of: For Decision
Director of the Built Environment

Ward (if appropriate):
All wards

Summary

TfL has issued issued a draft of ‘The Mayor's Road Safety Action Plan:
2020’ for consultation. Stakeholders are being asked to provide input on
specific aspects of the Plan and to submit views and suggestions for
improvements.

This report summarises the content of the draft Plan and puts forward a
suggested consultation response.

Recommendations

¢ | recommend that you authorise the Director of the Built Environment to
respond to the consultation on the draft Road Safety Action Plan for
London in accordance with the comments set out in paragraphs 39 to 62
of this report.

Main Report

Background

1. TfL has issued a draft of ‘The Mayor’s Road Safety Action Plan: 2020’ for
consultation. Stakeholders are being asked to provide input on specific aspects
of the Plan and to submit views and suggestions for improvements.

2. This Plan will set the overall London-wide context for the City’s own Road
Danger Reduction Plan (RDRP) which is in the course of preparation. The
RDRP will supersede the City’s previous Road Safety Plan 2007, which is now
outdated, and will contain a detailed action plan to supplement the broad brush
casualty reduction targets in the Local Implementation Plan 2011 (LIP).

The Draft Plan
3. This section summarises the main features of the draft Road Safety Action Plan
for London.

4. London has achieved substantial reductions in casualties and collisions over the
last decade, including great success in reducing the numbers killed and
seriously injured (KSI) and the numbers of reported slight injuries.

5. Relative to the rest of Great Britain, London’s road safety record is a good one.
The previous casualty reduction targets had an end date of 2010. By this date,
the number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic collisions in the

Page 27



Capital had fallen by 57 per cent, the number of reported slight injuries by 33
per cent, and the number of children killed or seriously injured fell by 73 per cent
compared to the 1994-8 baseline. In addition, London has made strides in
reducing fatal collisions.

However, the draft Plan acknowledges that this is not a reason for complacency
and there are emerging challenges. These include the continuing
disproportionate number of pedestrian powered two-wheeler (P2W) and pedal
cycle casualties. During 2011, pedal cycle killed and seriously injured casualties
increased from 2010 by 22 per cent to 571 (against the backgroun
[...]
‘the number of cyclists is likely
to continue to grow, which is to be encouraged’. It also states that the City
should ‘encourage improvements to transport safety, especially road safety’.

The Corporate Plan 2009 - 12 states that we provide excellent services for our
community by ‘working to ensure the City residents and businesses enjoy an
environment which is safe and, as far as possible, free from risks to health and
welfare’.

The forthcoming Road Danger Reduction Plan will be a key to one of the seven
programmes in the approved City of London Local Implementation Plan 2011
("the LIP"). It will serve, along with the other six programmes, to deliver on LIP
objective LIP 2011.3, which is "To reduce road traffic dangers and casualties in
the City, particularly fatal and serious casualties and casualties among
vulnerable road users".

There is no significant negative impact on any of the City’'s equality target
groups.

Background Papers:

Towards a Road Safety Action Plan for London: 2020 (TfL consultation
document)

Road Traffic Casualties in the City — report to Streets and Walkways
Committee 16™ July 2012

Contact:
andrew.phipps@cityoflondon.gov.uk | telephone number: 020 7332 3229

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda Iltem 4c

Committees: Dates:

Streets & Walkways 15 October 2012
Projects Sub Committee 16 October 2012
Subject: Public

Globe View Walkway - Opening Up and Enhancing the

Riverside Walk

Report of: For Decision

Director of the Built Environment

Summary

Officers have been exploring options for the Riverside Walkway at Globe
View which has been closed since 2003. Due to the need to progress this
project, but also to undertake some further internal consultation it is
recommended that approval of the Outline Options Appraisal is delegated
to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman
of Streets & Walkways and Projects Sub Committee. A Gateway 4 —
Detailed Options Appraisal will then be submitted to both Committees for
consideration.

Recommendations

It is recommended that approval of the outline options appraisal be
delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and
Deputy Chairman of Streets & Walkways and Projects Sub Committee.

Main Report
Background
1.  The Riverside Walkway at Globe View has remained closed since 2003 due to

problems with rough sleeping and fire lighting. These problems are a result of
the layout and disconnected nature of the walkway. The enclosed space is
unwelcoming due to the enclosed nature and blind corners, and the river is not
visible. The walkway currently follows a lengthy division via High Timber Street.

In 2011, it was agreed that options be developed enable the walkway to be
reopened.

Current Position

3.

Officers have been developing options and consultants have been
commissioned to address the concerns. As part of this process, officers have
consulted local occupiers, residents and Ward Members. Funding to prepare a
detailed options appraisal has been identified from TfL, under “Streets as
Places”.

The TfL funding for project needs to be spent this financial year, and it is
therefore important that the project continues to progress. Additionally some
further internal consultation needs to take place. It is therefore recommended
that approval of the outline options appraisal be delegated to the Town Clerk in
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Streets & Walkways
and Projects Sub Committee. This would allow the project to continue to
progress, and a detailed options appraisal (Gateway 4) then presented to
Committee.

Page 39




Corporate & Strategic Implications

5. The completion of the Riverside Walkway has been identified as a corporate
priority. Now that neighbouring sections of walkway are either complete or
planned, opening up this section of walkway is of increased importance.

Conclusion

6. Opening up the Riverside Walkway is a corporate priority. The proposed
delegation of the outline options will allow the project to continue to progress as
required. Detailed options to be reported to Committee in due course.

Contact:
Victor Callister | Victor. Callister@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 3468

Page 40



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s): Date(s):

Open Spaces, City Gardens & West Ham | 8 October 2012
Park Committee

Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee 15 October 2012

Subject: Public

Queen Elizabeth Il Fields

Report of: For Information
Director of Open Spaces

Ward (if appropriate):
Castle Baynard

Summary

This report provides an update to an earlier report agreed by your
Committee on 6 February 2012. In response to the Queen Elizabeth Il
Fields Challenge, the current flagship project of Fields in Trust, the City
Corporation has dedicated two gardens, Tower Hill and the new green
space on the former coach park of St Paul's Cathedral, as Queen
Elizabeth Il Fields. The latter has been named The Queen’s Diamond
Jubilee Garden in recognition of Her Majesty’s Jubilee year celebrations.
Tower Hill Garden has attracted grant funding of £10,000 from the
London Legacy Fund toward site improvements.

In order to formally celebrate the naming of The Queen’s Diamond
Jubilee Garden, it is proposed that officers continue to seek ways of
funding an unveiling ceremony, either by identifying a specific budget or
by linking with another formal event in the immediate area.

Recommendations
It is recommended that:

e the new garden on the site of St Paul's Cathedral coach park is
recognised as The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Garden;

e itis noted that The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Garden and Tower Hill
Garden have been dedicated as Queen Elizabeth Il Fields;

¢ you agree that officers should continue to pursue opportunities for
recognising The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Garden through an unveiling
ceremony (or similar) and potential sources of funding identified in
conjunction with the Chamberlain.

Main Report

Background

1. At a meeting of your Committee on 6 Februar
[...]
imising the benefits of the Olympics and
supporting a national campaign to safeguard open spaces is in keeping with
the Corporate Plan and Open Spaces Business Plan. Increasing the amount
of publicly-accessible open space is a key objective of the City of London
Open Space Strategy.

Financial Implications
13.1f the option of recognising the garden with an official opening ceremony is
thought to be beneficial, then any necessary financial provision will need to be
identified and sought in consultation with the Chamberlain.

14.The cost of erecting plaques at The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Garden and
Tower Hill Garden will be approximately £75 and £50 respectively (the
difference reflects the additional work needed to accommodate a plaque at
the former). These costs would be met from City Gardens local risk budgets.

Legal Implications
15.The Deeds of Dedication were completed on 8 August 2012 and are in the
process of being registered with the Land Registry. They restrict the use of
the sites to the purposes specified. They also restrict the disposal of a site,
other than as part of an exchange of land that is acceptable to FiT.

Conclusion
16.In response to a national campaign by Fields in Trust, the City Corporation
has dedicated two public spaces as Queen Elizabeth Il Fields in celebration of
Her Majesty’s Diamond Jubilee and the London 2012 Olympic and Paralympic
Games, ensuring that these two gardens will be protected in perpetuity.

17.0ne of these sites, formerly the coach park for St Paul’s Cathedral, has been
named The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Garden. Whilst it would be desirable to
recognise this with a formal unveiling ceremony, a way of delivering this has
yet to be identified.

Background Papers:
Open Spaces, City Gardens & West Ham Park Committee report: Queen Elizabeth Il
Fields Challenge dated 6 February 2012

Appendices
Appendix 1 — Queen Elizabeth |l Fields Challenge commemorative plaque (image)

Contact:

Martin Rodman
martin.rodman@cityoflondon.gov.uk
020 7374 4152

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



€ Great Livery Con?®
e, fthe City of Loﬁd??- e

L ®
2020000000 ”®

L)
.O ®

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Blackfriars Junction - Issues raised by Members and responses
	Appendix 1 - Blackfriars Junction
	Appendix 2 - Blackfriars Junction

	4b Mayor's Road Safety Action Plan for London 2020
	4c Globe View Walkway - Opening up and Enhancing the Riverside Walk
	5 Queen Elizabeth II Fields
	Appendix 1 - Queen Elizabeth II Fields




Minutes of the meeting

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION)
COMMITTEE

Monday, 15 October 2012

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and
Transportation) Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing,
Guildhall on Monday, 15 October 2012 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman)

Deputy John Barker

Marianne Fredericks

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member)
Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio Member)
Michael Hudson

Sylvia Moys

Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member)

Officers:

Claire Sherer - Committee and Member Services
Officer

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department

Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department

Paul Monaghan - Assistant Director Engineering, City
Surveyor's Department

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment

lain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department

Alan Rickwood - City Police

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Jeremy Simons (Chairman), Martin
Farr and Deputy John Owen-Ward.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2012 were confirmed as a
correct record, subject to recording Alderman Robert Hall’'s apologies for the
meeting at Item 1.



MATTERS ARISING -

Millennium Bridge (Item 3)

The Sub Committee were advised of a number of options relating to the repair
and maintenance of an area close to the Millennium Bridge. It was agreed that
a visit should be arranged for the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of this Sub
Committee and the Projects Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee, with a view
to looking at the cost/benefits of different levels of remedial work. This may also
be influenced by other works due to be conducted in the area and Officers
would explore any considerations. All Members of both Sub Committees would
be invited once the visit was arranged.

London Bridge Planters (Item 3)

As it had been established that Transport for London (TfL) were responsible for
the planters, Officers were undertaking a survey of the planters in order to
present it to TfL as evidence of what action needs to be taken to maintain them
to a satisfactory level.

It was also noted that the area around Upper and Lower Thames Street would
benefit from additional trees to improve air quality.

Pedestrian crossing at Swan Lane (Item 4.2)

The Deputy Chairman advised Members that there had not been an opportunity
to raise this matter at the previous London Councils meeting but he would raise
this at the next meeting on Thursday 18 October 2012.

REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT:-
4.1  Blackfriars Junction - Issues raised by Members and responses

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment
which confirmed that there was no evidence that the Blackfriars Junction was
inherently unsafe.

Noting that the junction was the responsibility of Transport for London (TfL),
Members were still very concerned about its operation and requested that City
Corporation Officers continue to work closely with TfL to address all the issues
by the end of November 2012.

Officers advised Members that they had reviewed the TfL audit report and that
the ‘Stage 3’ Audit Report would be shared with the Sub Committee on
publication. It was agreed that a full update would be brought to the January
2013 Committee meeting so that Members could be assured that appropriate
action had been taken.

RESOLVED: That -

i. it be noted that City Officers were working closely with Transport for London
(TfL) (the Highway Authority for Blackfriars Junction) to resolve issues raised



and Officers would seek to have the issues resolved by the end of November
2012; and

ii.  afull update report on action taken would be brought to the January 2013
meeting.

4.2  Mayor's Road Safety Action Plan for London 2020

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment in
respect of the Mayor's Road Safety Action Plan for London: 2020.
Stakeholders were being asked to provide input on specific aspects of the Plan
and to submit views and suggestions for improvements. The report summarised
the content of the draft Plan and put forward a suggested consultation
response.

Although Members were generally in agreement with the draft consultation,
they were keen that it emphasised the desired outcomes, struck the right
balance for all road users and was based on relevant evidence such as
accident hotspots and successful remedial action. Members also noted the
importance of taking immediate action on areas already identified by the City
Corporation.

In response to a question, Members noted that a separate consultation
response would be submitted by the City of London Police.

RESOLVED: That the Director of the Built Environment be authorised to
respond to the consultation on the draft Road Safety Action Plan for London,
subject to agreeing it with the Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of the Planning
& Transportation Committee and this Sub Committee.

4.3 Globe View Walkway - Opening up and Enhancing the Riverside
Walk

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment
which requested that authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of both the Streets and Walkways
Sub Committee and the Projects Sub Committee, regarding options in respect
of opening up and enhancing the Riverside Walk at Globe View Walkway.

RESOLVED: That approval of the outline options appraisal be delegated to the
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of both the
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee and the Projects Sub Committee.

QUEEN ELIZABETH Il FIELDS
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect
of Queen Elizabeth Il Fields.

Members suggested that the Lord Mayor could be invited to conduct the
proposed opening ceremony and it could be combined with the carol service on
3 December 2012.



10.

Members noted that the following recommendations had been approved by the
Open Spaces, City Gardens and West Ham Park Committee on 8 October
2012: -

i. The new garden on the site of St Paul’s Cathedral coach park is
recognised as The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Garden;

ii. The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Garden and Tower Hill Garden have been
dedicated as Queen Elizabeth Il Fields; and

iii. Officers should continue to pursue opportunities for recognising The
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Garden through an unveiling ceremony (or
similar) and potential sources of funding identified in conjunction with the
Chamberlain.

RECEIVED

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

In response to a question, Officers agreed to look at the parking arrangements
in the Trinity Square area in more detail, as there appeared to be a discrepancy
between the road markings and the restrictions that should be in force.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB COMMITTEE

There were no non-public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1.07 pm




Chairman

Contact Officer: Claire Sherer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1971
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk



